

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

ARTHUR DOE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JIM HOOD, Attorney General of the
State of Mississippi, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00789-CWR-FKB

CLASS ACTION

Oral Argument Requested

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6478

McDUFF & BYRD
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802

LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR
2108 Cove Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90039
(323) 739-2701

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT1

 I. Defendants Have Failed To Oppose Plaintiffs’ Argument that Their
 Classification as Sex Offenders Violates the Equal Protection Clause2

 II. Defendants Fail to Address *Lawrence*’s Clear Mandate Invalidating Sodomy
 Statutes Whose Only Element is Commission of Oral or Anal Intercourse, and
 the Court Should Adopt the Fourth Circuit’s Position that Enforcement of the
 Statute through the Sex Offender Registry Violates the Due Process Clause4

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.W. v. Peterson, No. 8:14CV256, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36077 (D. Ne. Mar. 21, 2016).....3

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)5, 6, 7

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986)4

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)7

Doe v. Caldwell, 913 F. Supp. 2d 262 (E.D. La. 2012) 3-4

Doe v. Jindal, 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012) 3-4

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)3

Haymond v. State, 478 So. 2d 297 (Miss. 1985).....1, 7

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....1, 2, 4, 5, 6

MacDonald v. Moose, 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013) *cert. denied*,
134 S. Ct. 200 (2013).....5, 6, 7

Marchetti v. United States, 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....7

Marsh v. United States, NO. 3:13-CV-15, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124176
(N.D. W. Va. Sept. 17, 2015).....7 n. 3

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....4

State v. Davis, 79 So. 2d 452 (Miss. 1955).....1, 7

State v. Music, 193 Wn. App. 1039, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (Apr. 28, 2016),
pet. for review continued, 380 P.3d 484.7

Toghill v. Commonwealth, 289 Va. 220, 768 S.E. 2d 674 (2015) 6-7

United States v. Macum, 60 M.J. 198 (U.S. Ct. App. Arm. For. 2004).....6

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23.....3 n. 1, 5 n. 2

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-47.....2

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7.....5 n. 2

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-65.....5 n. 2

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-49.....3, 3 n. 1

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59.....1
